

UTAH PUBLIC Service Commission 2023 FEB 21 A 10: 18

RECEIVED

Via Electronic Filing

February 13, 2023

Ms. Cynthia T. Brown Chief, Section of Administration Office of Proceedings Surface Transportation Board 395 E Street, SW Washington, D.C. 20024

Re: Docket No. AB 33 (Sub-No. 338X)

Union Pacific Railroad Company—Abandonment Exemption—In Salt Lake County, Utah

NOTICE OF CONSUMMATION OF ABANDONMENT

Dear Ms. Brown:

This letter is to advise that in accordance with 49 C.F.R. § 1152.29(e)(2), and pursuant to authority granted in the Board's decision in this proceeding, served on November 25, 2022, Union Pacific Railroad Company has consummated the abandonment of a 0.5-mile portion of a rail line known as the SLC Passenger Line, from milepost 743.7 to milepost 744.2 in Salt Lake City, Salt Lake County, on the 13th day of February, 2023.

Union Pacific acknowledges that the condition imposed in the November 25, 2022 decision related to salvage will remain in effect. A copy of this notice is being served concurrently upon the Utah Public Service Commission.

Sincerely,

alla -

Whitney Larkin

CC:

Utah Public Service Commission P.O. Box 4558 Salt Lake City, UT 84114-4558

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD 1400 Douglas Street, MS 1580 Omaha, Nebraska 68179 Whitney C. Larkin General Attorney Law Department P (346) 372-0844 E wclarkin@up.com